



A PRODUCTION OF MCT, INC.

## Hot Springs Village hosts Missoula Children's Theater Week-long Theatre Workshop, June 24–29, 2019

Dear Parents and Guardians,

The Hot Springs Village Concerts Association is bringing the Missoula Children's Theatre (MCT), the nation's largest touring children's theatre, back to Hot Springs Village for a week-long theatre workshop. The MCT tour directors will arrive in HSV on June 23, 2019 with a set, lights, costumes, props, and make-up...everything needed to put on a play – *except the cast*. The directors will hold an **open audition on Monday**, **June 24<sup>th</sup> at Woodlands Auditorium at 10:00 a.m.** and will cast 50-60 local students ages 7-17 to perform in the production of Gulliver's Travels. Although there is no guarantee that everyone who auditions will be cast in the play, **students wishing to participate in the workshop free of charge and to audition must arrive by 10:00 and stay for the entire two-hour session. The first rehearsal begins approximately 15-minutes after the audition. This is a group audition–no advance preparation is necessary, but a smile <sup>©</sup> never hurts. Students should be ready to have a good time!** 

Rehearsals will be conducted every day, June 24-28 from 10:00 a.m. to 2:15 p.m. at the Woodlands Auditorium, 1101 DeSoto Blvd. in Hot Springs Village. Although not all cast members will be needed at every session, those auditioning must have a clear schedule for the entire week and if selected, be able to attend all rehearsals required for their role and be available for all scheduled performances. A detailed rehearsal schedule will be distributed at the conclusion of the audition. Cast members schedule for the full 4 hours and 15 minutes will be asked to bring a sack lunch to be eaten during the 15-minute break between sessions.

The show will be performed Friday, June 28 at 5:30 p.m. and again on Saturday, June 29 at 3:00 p.m. at the Woodlands Auditorium. A cast party will follow the Saturday performance.

This week-long theatre workshop is made possible free of charge by the Hot Springs Village Concerts Association with help from the Hot Springs Village Property Owners' Association Recreation Department. These organizations are pleased to provide this opportunity for our youth in support of the MCT's mission to develop life skills in children through participation in the performing arts.

Please complete the attached permission slip and application packet and return it to **Village Concerts Association, P.O. Box 8161, Hot Springs Village, AR 71910-8161** or bring the completed packet when your student arrives for the audition on June 24<sup>th</sup>. Call Cathy Goble at 817-715-0397 or Juanita Langston at 501-922-3263 if you have any questions. Can't wait to see you there!



## Missoula Children's Theatre Workshop Production of Gulliver's Travels Permission Slip

My student, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ (please print clearly), has permission to attend the audition for Gulliver's Travels on June 24, 2019 from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. at the Woodlands Auditorium, 1101 DeSoto Blvd, Hot Springs Village, AR. I understand that, if chosen for the play, my student may need to attend a rehearsal from 12:15 p.m. on Monday (following auditions) and when his/her character is called will attend rehearsals from 10:00 a.m. to 2:15 p.m. Tuesday through Friday. He/She will also attend performances of the play on Friday, June 28 at 5:30 p.m. and Saturday, June 29 at 3:00 p.m. I understand that my student must be available for all rehearsals and performances during this workshop week and will not be excused for practices, appointments, etc.

Parent/Guardian Printed Name:

Parent /Guardian Signature

Parent/Guardian Contact Phone Number





Student Information for Missoula Children's Theatre Workshop PLEASE PRINT ALL INFORMATION

Student Name		
School	Grade (Fall 2019)	
Parent/Guardian Name		
Address		
Email address:		
Phone #s: 1)	_ 2)	
PEOPLE ALLOWED TO PICK UP STUDENT (other than par Name:		
Phone: DL:		
Name:	Relationship:	
Phone: DL:		
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CONTACT THE FOLLOWING Parent/Guardian Name		
Phone #s: 1)		
Parent/Guardian Name	Relationship	
Phone #s: 1)	_ 2)	

Please describe any medical conditions, allergies or special needs your child has:

Please **check** the workshop you want to attend. (You do not have to be a cast member to attend the workshops listed below.)

Acting – Tuesday, June 25, 2:30-3:15: The basic tools of an actor's trade - observation, memorization, concentration, and imagination are presented and explored in an entertaining manner. The students participate in a variety of fun exercises, learning to apply the actor's tools to both performing and everyday life.	
Mime – Wednesday, June 26, 2:30-3:15: People communicate with each other in many ways. Much of that communication is	
done without ever needing to speak. See how isolations, illusions, key gestures, and body language are all used to tell a story.	
Stage Makeup – Thursday, June 27, 2:30-3:15 :Makeup is the foundation and the most basic visual image for all performers.	
This workshop teaches students of all ages by demonstrating (on a few participants) corrective, character and special effects makeup for the theatre. Please note, this workshop is specific to theatre makeup techniques and is not a "face painting" experience.	



## MEDIA AND PHOTO RELEASE FORM

Please fill in this form and return it to the Hot Springs Village Concerts Association prior to or at the audition time on June 24, 2019.

Child's Name (Please Print)	Grade
Address	
School	

I hereby grant permission for video recordings and digital photographs to be taken of my child and/or my child's work as part of his/her voluntary participation in the Missoula Children's Theatre program, sponsored by the Hot Springs Village Concerts Association (VCA) and the POA of Hot Springs Village during the week of Monday June 24 through Saturday June 29, 2019.

I understand that any recordings and images collected will be used in developing a DVD which will be made available for purchase by family members and others at the time of production of the show in which my child participates.

Further, images of my child may appear in newspaper articles and on the VCA website, the POA website, TV, posters, displays or other types of media advertising or marketing the show performances. I understand that in making such postings on social media, the image could possibly be downloaded by a third party. I hereby release, discharge and agree to hold harmless and defend, the VCA and its agents and assigns from any and all claims that may arise from the use of any photographs, videos, digital media, or other images of my child, including without limitation claims of defamation or invasion of privacy, or of infringement of moral rights or rights of publicity or copyright.

No names of children will be identified with the exception of the Program/Playbill distributed at performance times. I am fully aware that neither my child nor I will receive any monetary compensation for my child's participation or use of photos.

I hereby warrant that I am a legal, competent adult and a parent or legally appointed guardian of the minor, and that I have every right to contract for the minor with regard to this matter. I state further that I have read the above Media and Photo Release, prior to its execution, and that I am fully familiar with the contents of it. This release shall be binding upon the minor and me, and our respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

Parent/Guardian's PRINTED Name

Signature of Parent or Guardian